
1200 King County
Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12013-0495

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:11/18/2013 Transportation, Economy, and Environment
Committee

On agenda: Final action: 12/2/2013

Enactment date: 12/13/2013 17705Enactment #:

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an amendment to the interlocal
agreement with the King County flood control zone district extending the duration of the interlocal
agreement through December 31, 2014.

Sponsors: Reagan Dunn

Indexes: Flood Control, Interlocal Agreement

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 17705.pdf, 2. A. Fourth Amendment to Interlocal Agreement 10-17-13, 3. A. Fourth
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement 10-17-13, 4. 2013-0495 Staff Report.docx

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Hearing HeldMetropolitan King County Council12/2/2013 1

PassedMetropolitan King County Council12/2/2013 1 Pass

Recommended Do Pass ConsentTransportation, Economy, and
Environment Committee

11/19/2013 1 Pass

Introduced and ReferredMetropolitan King County Council11/18/2013 1

Clerk 11/12/2013

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an

amendment to the interlocal agreement with the King County flood control zone

district extending the duration of the interlocal agreement through December 31,

2014.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Findings:

A.  On February 17, 2009, King County ("the county") and the King County flood control zone district

("the district") entered into an interlocal agreement ("the ILA"), as authorized by King County Ordinance

16341 and District Resolution FCD2008-17.1, whereby the county as service provider to the district would

provide flood protection services and implement the district's annual work program and budget.  The ILA

King County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2013-0495, Version: 1

originally had a termination date of December 31, 2010.

B.  The ILA has been amended by the district and the county three times; the first occurred in 2009 and

authorized advance payment for services.

C.  In 2010, the second amendment to the ILA amended Section 13.1 of the ILA to allow the district to

extend the term of the ILA once for a two years by giving notice of extension to the county on or before

December 31, 2010.  The ILA was subsequently amended in 2012 through the third amendment to extend the

term of the ILA through December 31. 2013.

D.  The county and the district agree that Section 13.1 of the ILA should be further amended to extend

the term of the ILA through December 31, 2014.

E.  The fourth amendment to ILA, Attachment A to this ordinance, amends the ILA to extend the term of

the ILA through December 31, 2014.

SECTION 2.  The county executive is hereby authorized to execute an

amendment to the ILA substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance.  All other provisions of the

ILA shall remain in full force and effect.

King County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

